User’s Manual
ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass
Supplement for ACH550-UH HVAC User’s Manual
ii ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass
ACH550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACH550-UH HVAC Drives User's Manual (1…550 HP)
• Safety

• Packaged drive with screw cover – label attached to outside surface on the left side of enclosure.
• Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
 ACH550-UH-015A-4 +…+…
AC, HVAC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
 UH = Base Drive
 BCR = E-Clipse Bypass with circuit breaker
 BDR = E-Clipse Bypass with disconnect switch
 CC = Classic Bypass with circuit breaker
 CD = Classic Bypass with disconnect switch
 PCR = Drive with circuit breaker
 PDR = Drive with disconnect switch
 VCR = Vertical bypass with circuit breaker
 VDR = Vertical bypass with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
 2 = 208…240 VAC
 4 = 380…480 VAC
 6 = 500…600 VAC
Enclosure protection class
 No specification = UL Type/NEMA 1
 +B055 = UL Type/NEMA 12
 +B058 = UL Type/NEMA 3R
Power options
 +E213 = Line reactor
 +F267 = Service switch
Input/Output option modules
 +L511 = Relay output extension
 +L512 = 115/230 V digital input interface
Fieldbus adaptors
 +K451 – DeviceNet Adaptor
 +K452 = LonWorks Adaptor
 +K454 = Profibus Adaptor
 +K462 = ControlNet Adaptor
 +K466 = Ethernet Adaptor
Miscellaneous options
 +G349 = Bypass damper control
8 ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass
Installation
Suitable Mounting Location )
In selecting a suitable mounting location for Classic Bypass configurations, refer to
the Technical Data in this manual for the appropriate information on:
• Branch circuit protection
• Dimensions and weights
Installing the Wiring
WARNING!
• Do not connect or disconnect input or output power wiring, or control
wires, when power is applied.
• Never connect line voltage to drive output Terminals T1, T2, and T3.
• Do not make any voltage tolerance tests (Hi Pot or Megger) on any part of
the unit. Disconnect motor wires before taking any measurements in the
motor or motor wires.
• Make sure that power factor correction capacitors are not connected
between the drive and the motor.
Wiring Requirements
Refer to the “Wiring Requirements” Section in the ACH550 User’s Manual. The
requirements apply to all ACH550 drives. In particular:
• Use separate, metal conduit runs to keep these three classes of wiring apart:
– Input power wiring.
– Motor wiring.
– Control/communications wiring.
• Properly and individually ground the drive, the motor and cable shields.
ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass 9
Installation
Wiring Overview
Connection Diagrams –
ACH550-CC/CD units are configured for wiring access from the top or the bottom.
The following figures show the wiring connection points. Refer to the ACH550-UH
User's Manual for control connections to the drive.
Typical Wall Mount                                              Typical Floor Mount
10 ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass

Size
Power Wiring Data
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Overload
Relay
Ground
Lugs
1 ACH550-Cx-04A6-2 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs #10
13 in-lbs
#10
40 in-lbs
1.5 ACH550-Cx-06A6-2 R1
2 ACH550-Cx-07A5-2 R1
3 ACH550-Cx-012A-2 R1
5 ACH550-Cx-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACH550-Cx-024A-2 R2
#6
45 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs #6
40 in-lbs
10 ACH550-Cx-031A-2 R2
#4
18 in-lbs
#8
21 in-lbs
15 ACH550-Cx-046A-2 R3 #3
50 in-lbs
#3
36 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs20 ACH550-Cx-059A-2 R3
25 ACH550-Cx-075A-2 R4
#1
50 in-lbs
#1
55 in-lbs
#2
36 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
30 ACH550-Cx-088A-2 R4
#2/0
274 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs #2/0
300 in-lbs
40 ACH550-Cx-114A-2 R4
#2/0
200 in-lbs
50 ACH550-Cx-143A-2 R6
300 MCM
274 in-lbs
300 MCM
200 in-lbs
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs60 ACH550-Cx-178A-2 R6
75 ACH550-Cx-221A-2 R6 500 MCM
274 in-lbs
500 MCM
274 in-lbs
2 x 500 MCM
375 in-lbs
350 MCM

Size
Power Wiring Data
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Overload
Relay
Ground Lugs
1/1.5 ACH550-Cx-03A3-4 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs #10
13 in-lbs
#10
40 in-lbs
2 ACH550-Cx-04A1-4 R1
3 ACH550-Cx-06A9-4 R1
5 ACH550-Cx-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACH550-Cx-012A-4 R1
10 ACH550-Cx-015A-4 R2 #6
45 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#6
40 in-lbs15 ACH550-Cx-023A-4 R2
20 ACH550-Cx-031A-4 R3
#3
50 in-lbs
#4
18 in-lbs
#8
21 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs
25 ACH550-Cx-038A-4 R3
#3
36 in-lbs
30 ACH550-Cx-045A-4 R3
30 ACH550-Cx-044A-4 R4
40 ACH550-Cx-059A-4 R4 #1
50 in-lbs
#2
36 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
50 ACH550-Cx-072A-4 R4 #1
55 in-lbs60 ACH550-Cx-078A-4 R4
75 ACH550-Cx-097A-4 R4
350 MCM
274 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
75 ACH550-Cx-096A-4 R5
100 ACH550-Cx-125A-4 R5
300 MCM
200 in-lbs
100 ACH550-Cx-124A-4 R6
125 ACH550-Cx-157A-4 R6 #2/0
275 in-lbs150 ACH550-Cx-180A-4 R6
200 ACH550-Cx-246A-4 R6 500 MCM
274 in-lbs
500 MCM
274 in-lbs
2 x 500 MCM
375 in-lbs
350 MCM
100 in-lbs
200 ACH550-Cx-245A-4 R7
250 ACH550-Cx-316A-4 R8

Size
Power Wiring Data
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Overload
Relay
Ground
Lugs
2 ACH550-Cx-02A7-6 R2
#6
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#10
13 in-lbs
#6
40 in-lbs
3 ACH550-Cx-03A9-6 R2
5 ACH550-Cx-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACH550-Cx-09A0-6 R2
10 ACH550-Cx-011A-6 R2
15 ACH550-Cx-017A-6 R2
20 ACH550-Cx-022A-6 R3 #3
62 in-lbs #4
18 in-lbs
#3
50 in-lbs25 ACH550-Cx-027A-6 R3 #8
21 in-lbs
30 ACH550-Cx-032A-6 R4
#1
62 in-lbs #2
50 in-lbs
40 ACH550-Cx-041A-6 R4
#2
36 in-lbs
50 ACH550-Cx-052A-6 R4 #1
55 in-lbs60 ACH550-Cx-062A-6 R4
75 ACH550-Cx-077A-6 R6
300 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs100 ACH550-Cx-099A-6 R6
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
125 ACH550-Cx-125A-6 R6 300 MCM
200 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs150 ACH550-Cx-144A-6 R6
22 ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass
Technical Data
Motor Connections

                    208/230V Classic Bypass Packages
1. “Cx” represents both CC and CD
HP Type Code1 Amp Frame
UL Type/NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 25
UL Type/NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 26
UL Type/NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 27
1 ACH550-Cx-04A6-2 4.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACH550-Cx-06A6-2 6.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACH550-Cx-07A5-2 7.5 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACH550-Cx-012A-2 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACH550-Cx-017A-2 17 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACH550-Cx-024A-2 24 R2 CX1-3 CX12-3 CX3R-2
10 ACH550-Cx-031A-2 31 R2 CX1-3 Cx12-3 CX3R-2
15 ACH550-Cx-046A-2 46 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-3
20 ACH550-Cx-059A-2 59 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-3
25 ACH550-Cx-075A-2 75 R4 CX1-6 CX12-6 CX3R-4
30 ACH550-Cx-088A-2 88 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-5
40 ACH550-Cx-114A-2 114 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-5
50 ACH550-Cx-143A-2 143 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-7
60 ACH550-Cx-178A-2 178 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-7
75 ACH550-Cx-221A-2 221 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-8
100 ACH550-Cx-248A-2 248 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-8
24 ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass
Technical Data
            480V Classic Bypass Packages
           600V Classic Bypass Packages
HP Type Code1 Amp Frame
UL Type/NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 25
UL Type/NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 26
UL Type/NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 27
1 ACH550-Cx-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACH550-Cx-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACH550-Cx-04A1-4 4.1 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACH550-Cx-06A9-4 6.9 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACH550-Cx-08A8-4 8.8 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACH550-Cx-012A-4 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
10 ACH550-Cx-015A-4 15 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
15 ACH550-Cx-023A-4 23 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
20 ACH550-Cx-031A-4 31 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-3
25 ACH550-Cx-038A-4 38 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-3
30 ACH550-Cx-045A-4 44 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-3
40 ACH550-Cx-059A-4 59 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
50 ACH550-Cx-072A-4 72 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
60 ACH550-Cx-078A-4 78 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
75 ACH550-Cx-097A-4 96 R4 CX1-6 CX12-7 CX3R-5
100 ACH550-Cx-125A-4 124 R5 CX1-7 CX12-8 CX3R-6
125 ACH550-Cx-157A-4 157 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-7
150 ACH550-Cx-180A-4 180 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-7
200 ACH550-Cx-246A-4 245 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-8
250 ACH550-Cx-316A-4 316 R8 CX1-12 CX12-11
300 ACH550-Cx-368A-4 368 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
350 ACH550-Cx-414A-4 414 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
400 ACH550-Cx-486A-4 486 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
Consult Factory
HP Type Code1 Amp Frame
UL Type/NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 25
UL Type/NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 26
UL Type/NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 27
2 ACH550-Cx-02A7-6 2.7 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
3 ACH550-Cx-03A9-6 3.9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
5 ACH550-Cx-06A1-6 6.1 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
7.5 ACH550-Cx-09A0-6 9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
10 ACH550-Cx-011A-6 11 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
15 ACH550-Cx-017A-6 17 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2* CX3R-2
20 ACH550-Cx-022A-6 22 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-3
25 ACH550-Cx-027A-6 27 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-3
30 ACH550-Cx-032A-6 32 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
40 ACH550-Cx-041A-6 41 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
50 ACH550-Cx-052A-6 52 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
60 ACH550-Cx-062A-6 62 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-4
75 ACH550-Cx-077A-6 77 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-7
100 ACH550-Cx-099A-6 99 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-7
125 ACH550-Cx-125A-6 125 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-7
150 ACH550-Cx-144A-6 144 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-7
1. “Cx” represents both CC and CD
 ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass 25
Technical Data
Dimensions: ACH550-CX UL Type 1/ NEMA 1 R1 through R8 Frame Size
Drawing is not for engineering purposes.
CX1-9 through CX1-11 are wall mount configurations with 12 inch high mounting feet. Feet are removable.
CX1-13 enclosure is double door construction.
Dimension
Reference
UL Type / NEMA 1
Mounting Dimensions
mm [inches]
UL Type / NEMA 1
Dimensions and Weights
mm kg [inches] [lbs]
H1 W1 Mouting
Hardware
Height
(H)
Weight
(W)
Depth
(D) Weight
Dimension
Drawing
CX1-1 920
[36.2]
208

Applicable Standards
Drive compliance with the following standards is identified by the standards “marks”
on the type code label.
Compliance is valid with the following provisions:
• The motor and control cables are chosen as specified in this manual.
• The installation rules of this manual are followed.
Mark Applicable Standards
UL 508C and
C22.2 No. 14
UL Standard for Safety, Power Conversion Equipment, and
CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
UL 508A UL Standard for Safety, Industrial Control Panels
C22.2 No. 14 CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
ACH550-CC/CD Packaged Drive with Classic Bypass 29
Index
Index
Numerics
208/230V classic bypass packages. . . . . . . . . . .  23
480V classic bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
600V classic bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
A
Analog input. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Auto start contact. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Automatic start-up warning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Auto/Man setting, overload relay . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
B
Branch circuit protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Bypass
contactors, description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
features and functions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
C
Class setting, overload relay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Connection points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Construction code . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
Contactor bypass, description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Control wiring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Current rating code . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
D
Dimensional references. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23–24
208/230V classic bypass packages  . . . . . . .  23
480V classic bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . .  24
600V classic bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
UL Type (NEMA) 1 R1-R8 frame size. . . . . .  23
UL Type (NEMA) 12 R1-R8 frame size. . . . .  23
UL Type (NEMA) 3R R1-R6 frame size  . . . .  23
Drive
identification  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
standards, compliance to  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
E
Enclosure protection class code . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
F
Floor mount
installing the line input wiring  . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
installing the motor wiring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
typical configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9
wiring overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9
Fuses, drive
208 to 240 volt drives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
380 to 480 volt drives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
500-600 volt drives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
G
Grounding requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8